
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

 
Meeting time 
10.30 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 10/02/2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

3.  LLANFAIR CAEREINION C.P. SCHOOL AND CAEREINION HIGH 
SCHOOL - ALL-AGE SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 3 - 244) 
 

4.  2021 ANNUAL REVIEW OF VISION 2025 OUR CORPORATE 
IMPROVEMENT PAN, INCLUDING OUR STRATEGIC EQUALITY 
OBJECTIVES 2020-2024  

 
To consider a report by the Leader, County Councillor Rosemarie Harris 
(Pages 245 - 336) 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Graham Breeze, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Engagement and Regulatory Services. 
This is the link to the Sway report Performance Report Quarter 3 2020-21 
(office.com)  
 
 

6.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 3 2020/2021  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Transport. 
(Pages 337 - 372) 
 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 REPORT  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Transport. 
(Pages 373 - 386) 
 

8.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT AND RELATED CHARGES 
CHANGES FOR 2021-22  

 
To
[...]
ect to approval by the Authority. 
 

This would ensure that expenditure was limited to that which was 
absolutely necessary to protect council resources. 

 
4.4 Implementation of the proposal would require involvement from a 

number of service areas, including staff from the Schools Service, HR 
and Finance. 

 
4.5 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of the 

report and can support the recommendations.     
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1  Legal: The recommendation can be supported from a legal point of view  
 
5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer ) has 

commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
6.1  
 
6.2  
 
7.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
7.1 An initial impact assessment was considered by Cabinet on the 29th 

September 2020.  
 

A range of draft impact assessments were produced as part of the 
consultation documentation. These included an Integrated Impact 
Assessment, an Equalities Impact Assessment, a Community Impact 
Assessment and a Welsh Language Impact Assessment. 
 
These draft impact assessments have been updated to reflect issues 
raised during the consultation period, and are attached in Appendix D. 
 

Page 9



 

 

8. Recommendation 
 

 To receive the Consultation Report in respect of establishing an all-age 
school in Llanfair Caereinion. 
 

 To approve the publication of a statutory notice to close both Llanfair 
Caereinion C.P. School and Caereinion High School from the 31st 
August 2022, and open a new dual stream all-age school for pupils aged 
4-18 on the sites currently occupied by Llanfair Caereinion C.P. School 
and Caereinion High School from the 1st September 2022. 
 

 To accelerate the dialogue with representatives of the two schools and 
the community to explore ways to develop and enhance the Welsh-
medium provision in Llanfair Caereinion, and to include all feeder 
schools in t
[...]
commendation can be supported from a legal point of view. 

 

Page 247



5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) has 
commented as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to 
the report”. 
 

 
 
6.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
7.1 An Impact Assessment of the CIP Update 2021 has not been undertaken. 
However, each service is required to undertake an Impact Assessment of the 
individual activities within the CIP, as part of developing their Integrated 
Business Plan.  
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 It is recommended that the proposed amendments to Vision 2025: 
Our CIP (as outlined in Appendix A) are approved for publication in the 
CIP Update 2021, with implementation from April 2021. 
 
8.2 The recommendations above will ensure: 

 Vision 2025: Our CIP has a clear delivery plan and that all activity is 
focussed on delivery of the intended outcomes. 

 That the council meets its statutory obligations as outlined in the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 (Part 1) and the 2010 Equality Act and more 
specifically, the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) 
Regulations 2011. 

 

Contact Officer: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and Communications 
Tel: 01597 826768  
Email: emma.palmer@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and Communications 
 
Corporate Director:   

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION X 

Page 248



 

1 
 

 

 

 

Corporate Improvement Plan 2021-25 

 

Vision 2025 
“By 2025 Powys will be widely recognised as a fantastic place in 

which to work, live and play” 
Published April 2021 

  

Draft for Cabinet / EMT 

P
age 249



 

2 
 

In April 2018 we launched Vision 2025: Powys County Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan which set out our seven-year vision for the county 
and our plans for how we would achieve it. 
 
We review Vision 2025 annually
[...]
hecks are also 
charged to the relevant service areas.   
 
Budget holders are able to see this clearly as chargebacks are coded to account 
code EX400600 and the activity code used alongside this gives the reason why 
this chargeback has occurred.     
 
The total amount charged back to service areas in 2020/21 to end of December is 
£30,705.89. The breakdown of this is as follows: 
 
Potentially correctable errors 

 

Reason Amount £ 

Not a tax invoice 9,186.87 

Powys County Council is not the named customer 68.53 

No invoice uploaded to purchase card system 16,145.53 

Invoice(s) do not match payment 883.34 

No evidence to back recovery 133.33 

Total 26,417.60 

 
Other errors 

 

Reason Amount £ 

Non-domestic VAT 145.85 

No tax on invoice 1,343.18 

Supply not to Powys County Council 916.47 

Over-accounting for VAT 1,879.13 

Internal payments 3.66 

Total 4,288.29 
 

Page 385



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 
 February 16th, 2021 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Iain McIntosh 

Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning & Economic 
Regeneration 
 

  
REPORT TITLE: Housing Revenue Account Rent and Related Charges 

Changes for 2021-22 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1.    Purpose  
 
1.1 This report sets out a series of recommended changes for Council 

Housing Rents, Garage Rents and all property and tenancy related 
Service Charges, for the financial year 2021-22.   

 
1.2 A separate report setting out the detail of Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) Thirty Year Business Plan recommended for the period 
beginning in April 2021 and reflecting the decisions taken in respect of 
the recommendations made in this report, will be presented separately 
to Cabinet.  

 
1.     Background 
 
2.1 The HRA is made up of income from rents and other housing related 

charges.  This income is used to fund all HRA landlord related services 
including salaries, central service recharges and all 
[...]
s an automatic uplift. Any decisions on 
changes to rent should take into account the affordability of 
rents for tenants. All social landlords in Wales, as part of any 
decision on increasing rents, will be required to prepare an 
annual assessment of affordability, cost efficiencies and be able 
to demonstrate that their homes and services represent value 
for money. 

 The level of rents for individual tenants can be reduced or frozen 
or can rise by up to an additional £2 over and above CPI+1%, 
on condition that the total rental income collected by the HRA as 
a whole increases by no more than CPI+1%.  This provision is 
designed to allow social landlords to restructure rents within 
their overall stock and within the overall rent increase envelope 
of CPI+1%, where necessary, to align rents with property types. 

 When setting rents, the Council is expected to take into account 
affordability for tenants of the whole cost of living in a property 
including, for example, rent, service charges and energy costs.   

 
2.       Advice 
 
3.1. The Council, like all social landlords working in Wales, is expected to 

be able to justify its rent increases with reference to a rigorous 
approach to securing cost efficiencies and by putting affordability for 
tenants at the core of its considerations.  At the same time, the Welsh 
Government recognises that not enough homes are being built, with 
particular concerns about the wider impacts arising from the shortage 
of social housing. There is therefore a need to strike a balance 
between affordability and allowing the Council to contribute towards 
increasing the supply of affordable, energy efficient and well-
maintained homes. 

 
3.2  Rents 
 

Page 388



3.2.1 The Council’s HRA Business Plan has been stress tested to see what 
changes in rents and services charges need to be made to allow it to 
remain viable and able to increase the number of affordable homes 
available across Powys. The conclusion is that a rent
[...]
ith effect from April 5th, 2021 the average rent in Powys 
will increase by 1.5% (the average rent being £93.82 per week) 
for all 5,389 Council owned homes excluding service charges. 

8.1.2 That service charges charged to HRA tenants are amended 
from effect from April 5th, 2021 to allow the Council to recover 
the cost incurred in providing these services. 

8.1.3 That the weekly cost effect from April 5th, 2021 for Careline in 
2021-2022 is £1.10 per week.  

8.1.4 That HRA garage rents in Powys with effect from April 5th, 2021 
for 2021-2022 are increased by £2.64 per week. 

8.1.6  That garage plot charges effect from April 5th, 2021 for 2021-
2022 increase by £20.04 per annum. 

8.1.7 That the weekly occupation charge from April 5th, 2021 charges 
for Gypsy and Traveller pitches in 2021-2022 will be increased 
by 1.5% the average rent being £105.24. 

8.1.8 That all other rental and service charges, not detailed above, 
effect from April 5th, 2021 will increase by 1.5%. 

 

Contact Officer: Andy Thompson (Professional Lead - Housing) 
                                Tel: 01597 827464   
                                Email: andy.thompson@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:      Nina Davies 
 
Corporate Director:  Nigel Brinn  

 
 
 
  

Page 396



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 1  

 

 

Service Area Housing Services Head of Service Nina Davies Director Nigel Brinn Portfolio Holder Cllr Iain McIntosh 

Proposal Changes to Housing Rent and Service Charges for 2021-2021 

Outline Summary / Description of Proposal 

Please read the accompanying guidance before completing the form. 
This Impact Assessment (IA) toolkit, incorporates a range of legislative requirements that support effective decision making and ensure compliance with all relevant legislation. 
Draft versions of the assessment should be watermarked as “Draft” and 
[...]
Strategy  
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1  This report aims to provide Cabinet with an updated position with 
regards to progress of the mid Wales Energy Strategy (MWES) and 
seeks Cabinet’s approval: 
 As individual Local authorities (Powys & Ceredigion County 

Councils) endorse commitment to the mid Wales Energy Strategy 
and sign off the strategy document  

 Powys and Ceredigion Senior officers to work together to develop 
and agree governance arrangements for the preparation of a Mid 
Wales Energy Strategy Delivery Plan, including the establishment 
of an Advisory group to advise on the Mid Wales Energy Strategy 
Delivery Plan. 
 

1.2 The report is supported by the following appendix for which the 
recommendations outlined within this report pertain: 

Appendix 1 – mid Wales Energy Strategy  
 
2. Background 
 
Mid Wales Energy Strategy  
 

2.1. The Welsh Government commissioned and funded the Welsh 

Government Energy Service to undertake the development of 

Regional Energy Strategies for each welsh region including mid Wales 

covering the geographies of Powys & Ceredigion.  

2.2. The strategy sets the vision for mid Wales “To achieve a net zero-

carbon energy system that delivers social and economic benefits,       

eliminates fuel poverty, better connects mid Wales to the rest of 

the UK, and contributes to wider UK decarbonisation.” 

2.3. The mid Wales Energy Strategy sets out 6 Key Priorities to tackle 

energy issues in the region: 

Page 473

10



Key Priority 1: Drive forward the decarbonisation of the region’s housing 

and building stock 

Key Priority 2: Work proactively to ensure that electricity and gas grids in 

the region are suitable for a 100% decarbonised future 

Key Priority 3: Boost the use of renewable energy through new 

generation and storage 

Key Priority 4: Accelerate the shift to zero carbon transport and improve 

connectivity 

Key Priority 5: Develop and harness the potential of agriculture to 


[...]
 to ensure the strategy is developed with mid Wales 
stakeholders from the private, public and third sectors. There has been 
key input from regional officers from various services within Powys and 
Ceredigion local authorities. 
 

4.2 Delivery of the mid Wales Energy Strategy’s ambitions will require   
galvanising shared priorities and interests across the public, private and 
third sectors whilst ensuring the region succeeds not only in developing a 
credible delivery plan, but also positions itself strongly within and evolving 
policy and funding framework (WG EAP Regional Economic Frameworks, 
Skills Policy, Future of EU funding and UK investment opportunities and 
funding). 

 
4.3 Therefore, the next phase of development will require a dedicated officer 

to lead on behalf of the region. The signing of the mid Wales Growth Deal 
heads of terms was a key milestone for the region and will now require a 
concerted effort from all regional officers to develop the portfolio at pace to 
reach a full deal agreement this year. The regional team to date has 
played a key role supporting the development of the mid Wales Energy 
Strategy but all regional growing mid wales resource will now be needed if 
we are to meet full deal agreement in 2021. 

 
4.4 The regional Growing Mid Wales team have submitted a formal bid for 

funding to the Welsh European Funding Office for funding under the 
European Social Fund (ESF) Priority 5 (Public Services Reform and 
Regional Working). 
 

4.5 The region had developed its Vision for Growing Mid Wales document, 
and emerging proposals on a Growth Deal. Priority 5 funding cannot focus 
on the Growth Deal alone to be successful as such proposals for the 
region focus on developing the appropriate regional capacity to enable and 
support regional economic development. 

 
4.6 The region has submitted a ESF P5 funding bid amounting £1,455,248 

over 3 years until June 2023. The bid outlines proposals to establish a 
Regional Collaboration Office – that provides the required capacity for a 
Growth Deal PMO, and agile capacity to support wider activity in support 
of economic development activity aligned to the wider strategy. 
 

4.7 Senior officers from Powys and Ceredigion’s Growing Mid Wales 
Management Group agreed resourcing of a dedicated officer to progress 
the Mid Wales Energy Strategy into the delivery phase would be best 
funded from the ESF P5 agile team budget. The proposed approach by 
officers is that upon the strategy being formally signed off within the region 
and once funding confirmation from WEFO has been sought, the region 
will progress recruitment of a dedicated officer utilising funding from the P5 
agile team function as part of the wider Growing Mid Wales Regional 
Collaboration Office.  
 

Page 477



4.8 At the time of writing this paper it is important to caveat that ESF P5 
funding has not been confirmed so cannot definitively be guaranteed, 
however regional officers are confident in securing funding with strong 
ongoing dialogue and positive indication received during conversations 
with WEFO and Welsh Government. 

 
4.9 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of the report 

and confirms that the dedicated officer post will only be agreed if the ESF 
P5 funding bid is successful.   

 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications at this time related to recommendations 
set out within the report. 
 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 Data protection practises have been followed during stakeholder 
engagement activity undertaken in the development of the strategy document 
and will continue in that vein when progressing with phase 2 of the project 
development. Advice shall be sought from data protection officers should it be 
required.  
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A 
  
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 An integrated impact assessment has not been undertaken at this stage of 
development as it is not necessary to do so, should it be required once the 
strategy delivery plan is in place and the delivery phase of the project is 
enacted then a full impact assessment will be undertaken at that juncture.  
 
9. Recommendation 
9.1     It is recommended that Cabinet approves the following: 

 As individual Local authorities (Powys & Ceredigion County 
Councils) to endorse commitment to the mid Wales Energy Strategy 
and sign off the strategy document  

 Powys and Ceredigion Senior officers to work together to develop 
and agree governance arrangements for the preparation of a Mid 
Wales Energy Strategy Delivery Plan, including the establishment 
of an Advisory group to advise on the Mid Wales Energy Strategy 
Delivery Plan. 

Contact Officer:         Thomas Yeo  
Email:                Thomas.yeo@powys.gov.uk 
Head of Service:         Diane Reynolds – Head of Economy and Digital Services 

Corporate Director:    Nigel Brinn - Corporate Director (Economy and Environment) 
 

Page 478



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mid Wales 

Energy Strategy 

 

Funded and supported by: Prepared by: 

Summer 2020 

Supported by: 

Page 479



 

2 
 

Contents 

Executive summary ................................................................................................................................. 4 

Acronyms and abbreviations .................................................................................................................. 8 

Introduction .......................................................................................................................................... 10 

Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic ......................................................................................................... 11 

Our energy vision: ................................................................................................................................. 14 

Our priorities ....
[...]
.............................................................................................................. 49 

Approach .......................................................................................................................................... 49 

Electricity generation ....................................................................................................................... 50 

Domestic energy efficiency .............................................................................................................. 53 

Domestic heat................................................................................................................................... 55 

Summary ........................................................................................................................................... 57 

Next steps ............................................................................................................................................. 59 

 

Page 480



 

3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive 

summary 

3 

Page 481



 

4 
 

Executive summary 
This regional energy strategy for Mid Wales has been developed by the Growing Mid Wales 

Partnership, Powys County Council and Ceredigion County Council, with support from regional 

stakeholders and the Welsh Government Energy Service. The Energy Service coordinated the 

development and production of this strategy document, and completed the energy modelling and 

economic analysis.  

Our vision for Mid Wales is: 

To achieve a net zero-carbon energy system that delivers social and economic benefits,              

eliminates fuel poverty, better connects Mid Wales to the rest of the UK,                                                                                  

and contributes to wider UK decarbonisation. 

 

Our priorities for achieving this vision are to: 

1. Drive forward the decarbonisation of the
[...]
m the COVID-19 crisis becomes clearer. Certain elements of the strategy, such as our 

understanding of what it means to make ‘futureproof decisions’, may also need to be revisited.  

In addition, Mid Wales may be able to capitalise on the opportunity to sustain behaviours observed 

throughout the pandemic that have had a positive effect on reducing emissions, such as the increase 

in active travel, reduction in travel by private car, increased working from home practices and 

willingness to invest in domestic property improvements. Directing resources towards infrastructure 

that will support the embedding of such behaviours into business as usual for communities and 

businesses has the potential to drive lasting emissions reduction as we recover from the COVID-19 

crisis.    

However, the fundamental principles of this strategy remain firmly relevant. With its focus on cleaner, 

fairer economic growth, this energy strategy has the potential to play a significant role in helping Mid 

Wales to recover and rebuild sustainably. It sets out a pathway for accelerating the shift to a 

decarbonised energy system in the region and demonstrates the potential for achieving far greater 

local economic benefits than could be achieved by returning to business as usual. 

Page 490



 

13 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our energy vision 

12 

Page 491



 

14 
 

Our energy vision: 
 

To achieve a net zero carbon energy system that delivers social and economic benefits, eliminates 

fuel poverty, better connects Mid Wales to the rest of the UK, and contributes to wider UK 

decarbonisation. 

 

Our vision is guided by five core principles: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our vision should drive significant carbon 

reductions across sectors and the whole 

energy system to achieve a pathway towards 

net negative carbon emissions. 

 

Our vision should deliver a just transition as 

well as support investment in the region, job 

creation, affordabl

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 16 February 2021  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 16 
FEBRUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, A W Davies, P Davies, H Hulme, 
R Powell and I McIntosh 
 
In attendance: County Councillors G Jones and Pete Roberts  
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Corporate Director (Children and 
Adults) and Geraint Rees Education Officer. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander declared an interest in item 3 Llanfair 
Caereinion CP School and Caereinion High School – All Age School Proposal as 
a governor of Caereinon High School. She was covered by the general 
exemption for governors when speaking on school modernisation proposals.  
 
The Chief Executive read from the statement issued by Powys Teaching Health 
Board on the Covid pandemic highlighting the alarming rise in the number of 
cases in Powys and reminding everyone to follow the guidance to keep safe.  

 
 

3.  LLANFAIR CAEREINION C.P. SCHOOL AND CAEREINION HIGH SCHOOL 
- ALL-AGE SCHOOL PROPOSAL  

 
Cabinet gave further consideration to the proposal to proceed with the statutory 
process to amalgamate the two schools and to establish a new all-age school 
following the call-in of the decision by the Learning and Skills Scrutiny 
Committee. The Chair of the Committee outlined the reasons why the Committee 
were recommending why the decision should be deferred. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Property confirmed that there was no 
departure from current policy in the proposal and that this would be a step in the 
journey of developing Welsh medium education provision. He didn’t accept that 
the proposal would lead to upheaval and he was positive about the interaction 
with governors and parents to date. 
 
County Councillor Gareth Jones spoke as the local member and he advised that 
there was strong support in the community of Llanfair Caereinion for this 
proposal to go ahead.  
 
  RESOLVED  

1. To approve the publication of a statutory notice to close 
both Llanfair Caereinion C.P. School and Caereinion High 



Cabinet 16 February 2021  
 

School from the 31st August 2022, and open a new dual 
stream all-age school for pupils aged 4-18 on the sites 
currently occupied by Llanfair Caereinion C.P. School and 
Caereinion High School from the 1st September 2022. 
 

2. To accelerate the dialogue with representatives of the two 
schools and the community to explore ways to develop and 
enhance the Welsh-medium provision in Llanfair 
Caereinion, and to include all feeder schools in this 
dialogue. 

 
 

4.  2021 ANNUAL REVIEW OF VISION 2025 OUR CORPORATE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN, INCLUDING OUR STRATEGIC EQUALITY 
OBJECTIVES 2020-2024  

 
Cabinet considered an update to Vision 2025: Our Corporate Improvement Plan. 
The update had been considered by the Scrutiny Committees and a number of 
amendments had been made to strengthen the CIP in response to some of the 
points raised.  
 
 RECOMMENDED to Council that the proposed amendments to 

Vision 2025: Our Corporate Improvement Plan (as outlined in 
Appendix A) are approved for publication in the CIP Update 
2021, with implementation from April 2021. 

 
 

5.  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Cabinet considered the performance report for the third quarter of 2020/21. The 
report was in two parts, the first part dealing with the Council’s response to 
Covid-19 and the second setting out details of the top 20 Powys specific 
performance measures, top priorities and milestones in the Corporate 
Improvement Plan 2018-23, Public Accountability Measures and progress 
against the Strategic Equality Plan. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet members paid tribute to staff for continuing to deliver 
services despite the challenges of the pandemic. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the continued achievements 
and the tremendous response of the organisation during 
unprecedented and challenging times of a global pandemic, 
while balancing the need to progress business as usual and 
Vision 2025 priorities. 

 
 

6.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 3 2020/2021  

 
Cabinet considered the Strategic Risk Register for the third quarter of 2022/21. 
The report set out details of the 12 strategic risks and the mitigating actions 
being taken to control them. Since the last report no risks had been escalated to 
the Strategic Risk Register, but Children’s Services had reviewed their risks and 



Cabinet 16 February 2021  
 

consolidated them into one risk. In addition to the Strategic Risk Register the 
Covid-19 Risk Register was reviewed weekly by EMT. Cabinet also noted the 
questions raised by the Scrutiny Committees and the responses provided by the 
Heads of Services.   
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the current Strategic Risk 
Register and is satisfied with progress against actions for 
Quarter 3.  

  
 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 REPORT  

 
Cabinet considered the Treasury Management report for Quarter 3 and noted 
that there had been no significant change in strategy since the last quarter. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Treasury Management report for Quarter 3 

be accepted. 
 
 

8.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT AND RELATED CHARGES 
CHANGES FOR 2021-22  

 
Cabinet considered changes for Council Housing Rents, Garage Rents and all 
property and tenancy related Service Charges, for the financial year 2021-22. 
The Council’s HRA Business Plan had been stress tested to see what changes 
in rents and services charges needed to be made to allow it to remain viable and 
able to increase the number of affordable homes available across Powys and a 
1.5% increase was recommended. Cabinet was pleased to note that this was the 
lowest proposed increase for three years.  
 
Cabinet was advised that the waiting list for social housing in the County was just 
over 3,200 currently with the main demand for one and two bedroom properties. 
The Council was doing significant work to address this with its social building 
programme. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. That with effect from April 5th, 2021 the average rent in 
Powys will increase by 1.5% (the average rent being 
£93.82 per week) for all 5,389 Council owned homes 
excluding service charges. 

2. That service charges charged to HRA tenants are 
amended from effect from April 5th, 2021 to allow the 
Council to recover the cost incurred in providing these 
services. 

3. That the weekly cost effect from April 5th, 2021 for 
Careline in 2021-2022 is £1.10 per week. 

4. That HRA garage rents in Powys with effect from April 
5th, 2021 for 2021-2022 are increased by £2.64 per week. 

5. That garage plot charges effect from April 5th, 2021 for 
2021-2022 increase by £20.04 per annum. 



Cabinet 16 February 2021  
 

6. That the weekly occupation charge from April 5th, 2021 
charges for Gypsy and Traveller pitches in 2021-2022 
will be increased by 1.5% the average rent being 
£105.24. 

7. That all other rental and service charges, not detailed 
above, effect from April 5th, 2021 will increase by 1.5%. 

 
 

9.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES EARLY HELP STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet considered the Early Help Strategy for Children’s Services. The Early 
Help and Support focus of the strategy would implement partnership processes 
for the effective assessment of children and young people who would benefit 
from early help services. The Strategy would help ensure that resources were 
targeted where they would make the greatest difference. The Strategy was 
warmly welcomed by the Cabinet and the Leader congratulated the service on 
the progress being made. 
 
  RESOLVED that the Early Help Strategy is approved. 

 
 

10.  MID WALES ENERGY STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the progress of the Mid Wales Energy Strategy 
that was being developed jointly with Ceredigion County Council and Welsh 
Government.  The strategy was aligned to UK and Welsh Government strategies 
to achieve by 2050 a net zero carbon system that delivers social and economic 
benefits, eliminates fuel poverty, better connects Mid Wales to the rest of the UK 
and contributes to wider UK decarbonisation. The next delivery phase would 
require the appointment of a dedicated officer to lead on behalf of the region. A 
bid had been made to the Welsh European Funding Office for funding under the 
European Social Fund (ESF) Priority 5 (Public Services Reform and Regional 
Working). The bid outlined proposals to establish a Regional Collaboration Office 
that would provide the required capacity for a Growth Deal PMO, and agile 
capacity to support wider activity in support of economic development activity 
aligned to the wider strategy. 
 

RESOLVED   
 
1. As individual Local authorities (Powys & Ceredigion County 

Councils) to endorse commitment to the mid Wales Energy 
Strategy and sign off the strategy document. 
 

2. Powys and Ceredigion Senior officers to work together to 
develop and agree governance arrangements for the 
preparation of a Mid Wales Energy Strategy Delivery Plan, 
including the establishment of an Advisory group to advise on 
the Mid Wales Energy Strategy Delivery Plan. 

 
 

11.  FINANCIAL FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021 (AS 
AT 31ST DECEMBER 2020)  



Cabinet 16 February 2021  
 

 

Cabinet considered an updated assessment of the projected year-end financial 
position, and the ongoing impact the Covid 19 pandemic was having on the 
Council’s revenue budget for 2020/21. The full year projected deficit of £1.15 
million reported at the end of the second quarter had reduced to a near balanced 
position forecast of £0.57 million at year end (excluding Delegated Schools and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Cabinet acknowledged the work of services 
bring in the budget close to target and the support of Welsh and UK 
governments. 

  

72% or £8.93 million savings had been delivered and a further 7% £0.88 million 
were assured of delivery by Heads of Service. £2.582 million, 21% were 
unachieved and were at risk of delivery in this year, although some targets would 
be rolled forward into 2021/22. 

The report also set out a number of virements that required Cabinet approval. 

 

  RESOLVED  

1. That Cabinet note the budget position and the projected full 
year position to the end of March 2021. 
 

2. That the virements proposed in section 7 of the report are 
approved.  

 
 

12.  CAPITAL FORECAST AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2020  

 
Cabinet received an update on the financial position of the Council’s capital 
programme as at 31st December 2020.  Actual spend and committed expenditure 
amounted to £64.94 million representing 68% of the total budget. Cabinet was 
advised that capital receipts were lower than forecast due to the impact the 
lockdown but that there were still sufficient receipts to support the transformation 
programme.  
 
The report also set out a virement in respect of the Nant Helen Fund and capital 
bids for cyber security, ICT software, to build a Household Waste and Recycling 
Centre in Welshpool Depot and make improvements to Newtown and Llanfyllin 
depots. 
 
  RESOLVED    

1. That the contents of the report are noted. 
2. That the virements proposed in section 4 of the report 

are approved.  
3. That the capital bids proposed in sections 7.2, 7.3 and 

7.4 of the report are approved. 
 

 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


